

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

SCOTT BALFOUR, DON LEE,
KULDEEP SINGH, MATTHEW
TEMPLON, and SHELIA VORHEIS,

Case No. 23-cv-67-CFC

Plaintiffs,

v.

iFIT HEALTH AND FITNESS INC, a
Delaware Corporation,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Dated: August 20, 2024

Brian E. Farnan (Bar No.
4089)

Michael J. Farnan (Bar
No. 5165)

Farnan LLP

919 N. Market St.,

12th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Daniel O. Herrera

Cafferty Clobes Meriwether

& Sprengel LLP

135 S. LaSalle St.,

Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60603

Joseph G. Sauder

Sauder Schelkopf LLC

1109 Lancaster Avenue

Berwyn, PA 19312

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Court Should Use the Lodestar Method.....	4
B. Class Counsel’s Lodestar is Reasonable	6
C. The <i>Gunter</i> Factors Support the Fee Request.....	7
1. The number of persons benefitted.....	9
2. The absence of objections	9
3. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved.....	10
4. The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	11
5. The risk of nonpayment	12
6. The amount of time devoted by Class Counsel	13
7. Awards in similar cases.....	14
D. The Requested Multiplier is Reasonable	15
E. Class Counsel’s Expenses are Reasonable	17
F. Plaintiffs’ Modest Service Awards Should Be Approved.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>alcedo v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-8173-JHR-AMD (D.N.J. June 5, 2019)	7
<i>Flores v. Express Servs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1177098 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2017).....	14
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019).....	12
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).	5, 8
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	5, 8
<i>In re Bancorp Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7741727 (D. Del. Dec. 16, 2016)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	4, 5
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12618338 (D. Del. Apr. 1, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Impinj, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 7209525 (D. Del. Nov. 22, 2021).....	4
<i>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009)	19

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d at 306-07	5
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 8437034 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....	18
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	11
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).	6, 8, 15
<i>Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	16
<i>Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008)	16
<i>McDermid v. Inovio Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023).....	10
<i>McMahon v. Generac Power Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-05660-GJP (Sept. 27, 2023)	7
<i>Merino v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-07840 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2020)	16
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile United States</i> , 423 Fed. Appx. 131 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP</i> , 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023)	4
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	13, 14

<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Attorney General of the State of New Jersey</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Windall</i> , 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 13224508 (D. Del. May 31, 2012)	14
<i>Schuler v. Medicines Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 23, 2016).....	16
<i>Schuler v. Medicines Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	17
<i>Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007).....	12
<i>Teh Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021)	9, 19
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)	10, 17
<i>Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4547126 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016).....	7, 13
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	3
